WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1987

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 2235

(By Delegate Murphy
- ● -
Passed MARCH 14, 1987
In Effect Nivety Days FROM Passage

ENROLLED

H. B. 2235

(By DELEGATE MURPHY)

[Passed March 14, 1987; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article three, chapter twelve of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section one-b, relating to authorizing the state treasurer to make direct deposits of salaries of state employees to accounts at banks or other financial institutions designated by the employees.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article three, chapter twelve of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section one-b, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 3. APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURES.

§12-3-1b. Voluntary direct deposits by treasurer of salaries of employees to banks or other financial institutions.

- Any officer or employee of the state of West Virginia may authorize that his net wages be deposited directly
- 3 to his account in any bank or other financial institution
- within this state. The direct deposits may be authorized
- within this state. The direct deposits may be authorized
- 5 on a form provided by the treasurer. Upon execution of
- 6 such authorization and its receipt by the office of the 7 treasurer, the direct deposits shall be made in the
- 8 manner specified on the form and remitted to the
- 9 designated bank or other financial institution on or

- 10 before the day or days the officer or employee is due his
- 11 net wages. Direct deposit authorizations may be revoked
- 12 at any time thirty days prior to the date on which the
- 13 direct deposit is regularly made and on a form to be
- 14 provided by the office of the treasurer.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Jule O. Williams Chairman Senate Committee
Zala Lattes Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage.
Sold C. William Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Deleghts
Danter
President of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within Abhumul this the
day of
Aud a. Sharefor
Governor

® GCIU C-641

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR 3/24/

SENERAL PROFINERS

.